

No. 69652-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MATTHEW N. ORTEGA and JENNIFER C. ORTEGA

Appellants,

vs.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.;
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC.;
HSBC BANK USA, National Association as Trustee for Wells
Fargo Asset Securities Corp. Mortgage Asset-Backed Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2008-I;
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.

Submitted By:
Heidi Buck Morrison, WSBA No. 41769
RCO LEGAL, P.S.
13555 S.E. 36th St., Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98006
(425) 213-5534

2013 JUN 27 AM 9:27
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. Statement of the Case..... 1

 A. Introduction..... 1

 B. Statement of Facts7

 C. Procedural History.....3

III. Response Argument.....7

 A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Civil Contempt Power and Power to Sanction.....7

 1. Trial Courts Have Authority to Exercise Civil Contempt Power...7

 2. Trial Courts Have Inherent Authority to Impose Sanctions.....9

 3. In the Present Case, the Trial Court Properly Exercised its Civil Contempt Power.....10

 B. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Ortegas’ Motion to Vacate the Contempt Order..... 13

 1. A Determination of “Holder Status” is Not a Pre-Requisite to the Required Payments that Gave Rise to the Ortegas’ Contempt....13

 2. The Bain Decision Does Not Justify Vacation of the Contempt Order..... 15

 3. The Ortegas’ Conclusions Relating to the Beneficiary Declaration Do Not Justify Vacation of the Contempt Order.....17

 4. Allegations of Contradictory Statements Do No Support Vacation of the Contempt Order..... 19

 5. The Ortegas’ Allegations that the Beneficiary Declaration was “Suspect” Do Not Justify Vacation of the Contempt Order.....22

 6. NWTS Was Charged With a Duty of Good Faith, and the Record Demonstrates NWTS Satisfied its Duty of Good Faith.....23

i.	<u>The Trustee’s Duty of Good Faith Pursuant to RCW 61.24.010(4)</u>	23
ii.	<u>The Present Case is Distinguishable From <i>Klem</i></u>	25
iii.	<u>NWTS is Entitled to Defend Against the Ortegas’ Claims, and Such Defense is Not a Breach of NWTS’ Duty of Good Faith</u>	26
iv.	<u>NWTS Had No Obligation to Terminate the Nonjudicial Foreclosure</u>	27
v.	<u>NWTS Took No Part in Wells Fargo’s Motion For Disbursement of Funds</u>	28
C.	<u>The Trial Court’s Denial of Ortegas’ Motion to Compel Does Not Relate to NWTS</u>	28
D.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Ortegas’ Complaint, the Ortegas Were Not Entitled to a Trial</u>	29
1.	<u>The Ortegas’ Claim that NWTS is “Conflicted” Fails</u>	29
2.	<u>The Ortegas Cannot Demonstrate Any Excessive, Unauthorized, or Illegal Fees and Costs by NWTS</u>	31
3.	<u>The Ortegas Cannot Prevail on a Consumer Protection Act Claim as to NWTS</u>	32
4.	<u>The Ortegas Cannot Prevail on an Emotional Distress Claim as to NWTS</u>	32
5.	<u>NWTS Did Not Breach its Duty of Good Faith</u>	33
IV.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Amador v. Cent. Mortg. Co.</i> , No. C11-414 MJP, 2012 WL 405175, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 8, 2012)	17
<i>Anderson Buick Co. v. Cook</i> , 7 Wn.2d 632, 110 P.2d 857, 862 1941 Wash. LEXIS 426 (Wash. 1941)	27
<i>Andrews v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 38 F.2d 55 (2 nd Cir. 1930).....	14
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 83, 91, 285 P.3d 34, 49, 2012 WL 3517326 (2012).....	6,7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 29, 30
<i>Birkliid v. Boeing co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 867, 904 P.2d 278 (1995)	33
<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 933, 113 P.3d 1041, 2005 Wash. App. LEXIS 1342 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	9
<i>Brodie v. Nw. Tr. Services, Inc.</i> , 12-CV-0469-TOR, 2012 WL 6192723 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 12, 2012) (citing <i>Kuc v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 2012 WL 1268126 at *2 (D.Ariz., Apr. 16, 2012)	21
<i>Burke & Thomas, Inc. v. International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots</i> , 92 Wn.2d 762, 776, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979)	8
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal.4th 342, 374, 6 Cal.Rptr.2d 467, 826 P.2d 710 (1992)	24
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 275, 21 L. Ed. 313 (1872)	14, 20
<i>Cebrun v. HSBC Bank USA, NA</i> , No. 10-5742-BHS, 2011 WL 321992, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 2, 2011)	17
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034, 1044 (9 th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Chan v. Chase Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. C12-0273JLR, 2012 WL 1576164, at *4 (W.D. Wash May 4, 2012)	17

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 43, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991) (quoting <i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626, 630-31, 82 S. Ct. 1386, 8 L. Ed. 2d 734(1962))	9
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 1, 15, 27 P.3d 205 (2001)	33
<i>City of Bellingham v. Chin</i> , 98 Wn. App. 60, 66, 988 P.2d 479, 1999 Wash. App. LEXIS 2002 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	10
<i>Collins v. Power Default Services, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 234902 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2010)	24
<i>Columbus Investments v. Lewis</i> , 48 P.3d 1222 (Colo. Sup. Ct. 2002) (en banc)	14
<i>Corales v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 2011 WL 4899957 (W.D.Wash. Jan. 10, 2012)	17, 21
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	24
<i>Daddabbo v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1417-RAJ, 2010 WL 2102485, at *5 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2010)	17
<i>Dooms v. Cal-W. Reconveyance Corp.</i> , No. 11-5419-RJB, 2011 WL 5592760, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 16, 2011)	17
<i>Fay v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39306, 2012 WL 99343, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2012)	17
<i>Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n v. Wages</i> , 2011 WL 5138724 (W.D.Wash Oct. 28, 2011)	17
<i>Florez v. OneWest Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56111, 2012 WL 1118179, at *1-*2 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2012)	17
<i>Frase v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66419, 2012 WL 1658400, at *9-*10 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2012)	17
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780 (1986)	32
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	24

<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 172, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	10
<i>In re Leisure Time Sports, Inc.</i> , 194 B.R. 859 (9 th Cir. 1996)	14, 20
<i>In re United Home Loans</i> , 71 B.R. 885, 891 (Bankr. W.D.Wash. 1978), aff'd 876 F.2d 897 (9 th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Javaheri v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3426278 at *6 (C.D.Cal., Aug.13, 2012))	21
<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the West</i> , 88 Wn.2d 718, 724-25, 565 P.2d 812, 816 (1977)	14
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 2013 Wash. LEXIS 151, at 25-39 (2013)	25, 26
<i>Klinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA, No. 10- 5546-RJB</i> , 2010 WL 5138478, at *7 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2010)	17
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 196, 66 P.3d 630 (2003)	33
<i>Lamb v. MERS</i> , 10-5856-RJB, 2011 WL 5827813, at *6 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2011)	17
<i>McNellis v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146851, 2011 WL 6440424,at *4 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 21, 2011)	17
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1301251, at 4-5.....	17
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171242, 7 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2012)	22, 29
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131818, 7-9, 2011 WL 5553821 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2011)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Nw. Tr. Serv., No. 09-159-JCC</i> , 2010 WL 1417262, at *5 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	17
<i>Moseley v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , No. 11-5349-RJB, 2011 WL 5175598, at *6-7 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2011)	17
<i>Myers v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30891, 2012 WL 678148, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 24, 2012.....	17
<i>Nave v. Seattle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 721, 725, 415 P.2d 93, 1966 Wash. LEXIS 798 (Wash. 1966) (citing <i>United States v. Stangland</i> , 242 F.2d 843, 846, 1957 U.S. App. LEXIS 2864 (7th Cir. Ind. 1957))	29

<i>Northstream Investments Inc. v. 1804 Country Store Co.</i> , 2005 SD 61, 697 N.W. 2d 762 (S.D. 2005)	14
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 225, 67 P.3d 1061, 1067 (2003).	14
<i>Prime Financial Services, LLC v. Vinson</i> , 279 Mich. App. 245, 761 N.W.2d 694 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>Real Property of Smith</i> , 93 Wn. App. 282, 968 P.2d 904, 908 1998 Wash. App. LEXIS 1772 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	27
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 39, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	18
<i>Russell v. Lundberg</i> , 120 P.3d 541, 544 (Utah Ct.App.2005)	30
<i>Sanoy v. Aurora Loan Serv., LLC</i> , No. 11-1440-MJP, 2012 WL 37494, at *4-*5 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 9, 2012)	17
<i>Schanne v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124645, 2011 WL 5119262 , at *3 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 27, 2011)	17
<i>Schuster v. Schuster</i> , 90 Wn.2d 626, 630, 585 P.2d 130 (1978)	9
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298 (2002)	32
<i>State v. Caffrey</i> , 70 Wn.2d 120, 122, 422 P.2d 307 (1966)	9
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 210-11, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Huynh</i> , 107 Wn. App. 68, 74, 26 P.3d 290, 2001 Wash. App. LEXIS 1307 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	29
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 14 Wn. App. 658, 666, 545 P.2d 36 (1975)	9
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 1562, 117 Wn. App. 730, 72 P.3d 1114 (2003)	29
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 475, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000).	9
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Smith</i> , 17 Wash. 430, 432, 50 P. 52 (1897)	9
<i>Szmania v. Bank of Am. Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 11-5330-RJB, 2012 WL 254084, at *7 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2012)	17

<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 100, 283 P.3d 583, 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 1939, 2012 WL 3292953 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012) (quoting <i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn. App. 135, 141, 647 P.2d 35 (1982))	13
<i>Thepvongsa v. Reg'l Tr. Services Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 307364 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2011)	17, 24
<i>Treece v. Fieldston Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 11-5981-RJB, 2012 WL 123042, at *5 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 17, 2012)	17
<i>Union Supply Co. v. Morris</i> , 220 Cal. 33	14
<i>U.S. Bank NA v. Collymore</i> , 68 A.D.3d 752, 890 N.Y.S.2d. 578 (N.Y.A.D. 2009)	14
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , No. 10-5880-BHS, 2012 WL 72727, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 10, 2012)	17
<i>Womack v. Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 260-61, 135 P.3d 542 (2006)	32
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Harris</i> , 29 Wn. App. 859, 865-866, 631 P.2d 423, 1981 Wash. App. LEXIS 2496 (Wash. Ct. App. 1981)	8, 9

Statutes and Codes

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 4.44.490	8
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b)	7
RCW 7.21.010(3)	8
RCW 7.21.030(1)	8
RCW 7.21.030(2)(c)	8
RCW 19.86.020	32
RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	19
RCW 61.24.005(2)	16, 20
RCW 61.24.010(2)	21, 22, 30

RCW 61.24.010(4).....	23, 24
RCW 61.24.030.....	2, 18, 19, 20, 22
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)	2, 18, 19, 20
RCW 61.24.040.....	22
RCW 61.24.050.....	22
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	10, 14, 15
RCW 62A.1-201.....	14
RCW 62A.3-301.....	14, 20
RCW 62A.3-204.....	20
RCW 62A.3-205.....	20
<i>Uniform Commercial Code</i>	
UCC 3-110(c)(2)(ii).....	14
Court Rules	
CR 60(b)(11).....	7, 13, 15
GR 31(e).....	22
RAP	
2.5(a).....	18
Other Secondary Sources	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary, 701 (7th ed. 1999)	24
Wn. Senate Bill Report, 2008 Reg. Sess. S.B. 5378 (Feb. 9, 2008)	24
Wn. House Rep. Bill Report, 2008 Reg. Sess. S.B. 5378 (March 6, 2008)	24
